

Nos. 24-1380, 1480, 1493, 1516

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ZIMMER RADIO OF MID-MISSOURI INC., ET AL.

Petitioners

ABC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

Intervenors

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.

Respondents

NCTA- THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

Intervenors

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Barbara A. Smith
BCLP LLP
3600 One Metropolitan Square
211 N. Broadway
Saint Louis, Mo 63102-2186
(314) 259-2367
barbara.smith@bclplaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Zimmer
Radio of Mid-Missouri, Inc.*

Helgi C. Walker
Counsel of Record
Andrew G.I. Kilberg
Cameron J.E. Pritchett
Hadhy Ayaz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
hwalker@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner National Association
of Broadcasters*

Additional counsel on inside cover

Ashley E. Johnson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
ajohnson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Nexstar Media
Group, Inc.*

Eric D. Stolze
Stephen B. Kinnaird
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
1170 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 100
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 815-2315
ericstolze@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Beasley Group,
LLC and Tri-State Communications,
Inc.*

Rick Kaplan
Jerianne Timmerman
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS
1 M Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 429-5430
rkaplan@nab.org

*Counsel for Petitioner National
Association of Broadcasters*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Order Violates Section 202(h).....	3
A. The Order Flips Section 202(h)'s Burden.....	3
B. The Order Impermissibly Ignores Competition.	5
C. Section 202(h) Does Not Authorize Tightening Rules.	6
II. The Order Violated The APA By Adopting Flawed Market Definitions.	8
A. The Order Arbitrarily Dismisses Competition From Non-Broadcasting Sources.	9
B. Local Programming And Retransmission Fees Do Not Justify Restricting The Market Definition.	11
III. The Order Failed To Justify Its Retention (And Tightening) Of The Local Television And Radio Rules.....	15
A. The Order Fails To Justify Retaining The Local Television Rule's Top-Four Prohibition.	15
1. The Commission Concedes There Is No Record Basis For The Demarcation Between The Fourth And Fifth Stations.	15
2. Combinations Among Top-Four Stations Are Often Pro-Competitive.	16
3. The Existence Of Four Major Networks Does Not Justify Retaining The Top-Four Prohibition.	17
4. The Waiver Process Cannot Save The Top-Four Prohibition. .	18

B.	The Commission Failed To Justify The Local Television Rule’s Two-Station Limit.	20
C.	The Order’s Abrupt Change To Note 11 Of The Local Television Rule Is Likewise Unjustified.....	21
D.	The Order Fails To Adequately Justify Retention Of The Local Radio Rule.	23
1.	The Commission Failed To Justify Geographic Market Caps And AM/FM Subcaps.	23
2.	The Commission Ignored Record Evidence Showing Benefits Of Consolidation.....	26
IV.	The Order Is Unlawful For Additional Reasons.....	28
A.	Retaining The Local Television And Radio Rules Undermines The Commission’s Stated Goals.	28
B.	The Order’s Revisions To Note 11 Contravene The Communications Act And The First Amendment.	31
V.	The Court Should Vacate The Local Television And Radio Rules.	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ABL Produce, Inc. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 25 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 1994)	10, 17
<i>Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19, 23
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Citizens Telecomm. Co. of Minn. v. FCC</i> , 901 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Dakota Underground v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 200 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Darling v. Bowen</i> , 878 F.2d 1069 (8th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>DolgenCorp, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 950 F.3d 540 (8th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Env’t Health Tr. v. FCC</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	30
<i>Firearms Regul. Accountability Coal. v. Garland</i> , 112 F.4th 507 (8th Cir. 2024)	10, 25, 31
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3, 4, 7, 28, 32, 33

<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Harlan v. Bacon</i> , 21 F.3d 209 (8th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Huey v. Sullivan</i> , 971 F.2d 1362 (8th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	6, 7
<i>Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 768 F.2d 292 (8th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	5
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	33
<i>Northshore Mining Co. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 709 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 547 F.2d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	28

<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 939 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Red River Valley Sugarbeet Growers Ass’n v. Regan</i> , 85 F.4th 881 (8th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	31
<i>Rest. L. Ctr. v. DOL</i> , 115 F.4th 396 (5th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Sugule v. Frazier</i> , 639 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2011)	4, 26
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	32
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 649 F.2d 572 (8th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 513 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2008)	6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	2, 33
47 U.S.C. § 303 note	3, 5
47 U.S.C. § 303(r)	5
47 U.S.C. § 310(d)	20
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(a), 110 Stat. 56, 110.....	7
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(c)(1)(A), 110 Stat. 56, 111	7

Regulatory Materials

47 C.F.R. § 1.319

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b)(2).....19

2002 Biennial Regulatory Review, 18 FCC Rcd 13620 (2003).....15

2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, 23 FCC Rcd 2010 (2008).....30

2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review—Order on Reconsideration
and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 32 FCC Rcd 9802 (2017)12, 30

2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review—Second Report and Order, 31
FCC Rcd 9864 (2016).....15, 22, 23

Other Authorities

FCC, *Cable Carriage of Broadcast Stations* (Sept. 27, 2021),
<https://www.fcc.gov/media/cable-carriage-broadcast-stations>.....14

Marventano *Ex Parte*, GN Dkt. 10-25 (May 6, 2010),
<https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/6015593931/1>30

“Red River Broadcast Merger With Forum Communications Falls
Through,” *KVRR* (June 7, 2023),
<https://www.kvrr.com/2023/06/07/red-river-broadcast-merger-with-forum-communications-falls-through/>19
